MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

CHAP, 339

PUBLIC, 1945

- Poisoning by formaldehyde and its preparations.
- Any process involving the use of or direct contact with formaldehyde and its preparations.
- 10. Chrome ulceration or its sequelae or chrome poisoning.
- 10. Any process involving the use of or direct contact with chromic acid or bychromate of amonium, potassium or sodium, or their preparations.
- 11. Carbon monoxide poisoning.
- 11. Any process involving direct exposure to carbon monoxide in building sheds or enclosed places.
- 12. Poisoning by sulphuric, hydro- 12. chloric or hydro-fluoric acid.
- 12. Any process involving the use of or direct contact with sulphuric, hydrochloric, or hydrofluoric acids or their fumes.
- 13. Dermatitis (venenata).
- 13. Any process involving the use of or direct contact with acids, alkalies, acids or oil, or with brick, cement, lime, concrete or mortar capable of causing dermatitis (venenata), but exclusive of soaps and cleaning materials.

Sec. 70. The provisions of this law shall take effect January 1, 1946.

Effective January 1, 1946

Chapter 339

AN ACT Relating to Salary for Clerks in Office of Register of Deeds in Lincoln County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 269, amended. That part of the 9th paragraph of section 269 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, relating to the salary for clerks in

PUBLIC, 1945

CHAP 341

the office of register of deeds in Lincoln county, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'for clerks in the office of register of deeds, \$\$00 \$1,000, and such additional sum not exceeding \$300, when necessary, subject to the approval of the county commissioners;'

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 340

AN ACT Relating to Control of Seals.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 34, § 145, amended. Section 145 of chapter 34 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 145. Control of seals. The commissioner is hereby authorized and directed to kill and dispose of all seals in the waters of any of the coastal counties of the state whenever such seals are causing damage to the property or livelihood of fishermen.

The provisions of this section shall not affect or modify the provisions of section 143.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 34, § 144, repealed. Section 144 of chapter 34 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 341

AN ACT Requiring School Employees to File Health Certificates.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 50-A, additional. Chapter 37 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 50-A, to read as follows: